08-23-2007



103439218

PATENTS ONLY

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANT(S)

Bhagavatula, et al.

FOR

CENTRALIZED IDENTITY

AUTHENTICATION FOR ELECTRONIC

COMMUNICATION NETWORKS

SERIAL NO.

11/602,668

FILED

November 21, 2006

EXAMINER

Unknown

ART UNIT

2135

CONFIRMATION NO.

9561

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.

PRAZ 2 00007-1

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT SERVICES DIVISION P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Please record the attached documents.

1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): Ravishankar S. Bhagavatula Chandra S. Balasubramanian

Francis M. Sherwin Michael A. Keresman, III

Jeffry J. Bowman

Execution Date(s):

April 21, 2001

April 24, 2001 April 24, 2001

April 24, 2001

April 24, 2001

2. Name and address of Receiving Party(ies):

> **CardinalCommerce Corporation** 6119 Heisley Road Mentor, Ohio 44060 **USA**

08/22/2007 MJAMA1

01 FC:8021

00000070 11602668

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 019752 FRAME: 0545

3.	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other:		Change of Name Merger		
4.	Application or patent number(s):				
	☐ This document is being filed together with a new application.				
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	В. Р	atent No.(s)		
	11/602,668		_		
5.	Address to whom correspondence concentration of the CUSTOMER Fay Share 1100 Superion Seventh Cleveland, OH Phone Number: Fax Number: 2 Email Address: jcorne	NUMBEI pe LLP or Avenu Floor 44114-2 216-861	R 027885 le 2579 -5582		
6.	Total number of applications and pat	ents invo	olved: <u>1</u>		
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41 Payment for the filing of this A a Credit Card. The appropriate PT Card is unable to be charged, ple any overpayment to Deposit Ac additional fees required by this c Deposit Account No. 06-0308.	O form 2 ease cha count N	arge any and all fees or credit lo. 06-0308. If there are any		

- 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
- 9. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents enclosed: <u>9</u>.

Respectfully submitted,

FAY SHARPE LLP

<u>August 20, 2007</u> Date

John P. Cornely, Reg. No. 41,668 1100 Superior Avenue

Seventh Floor

Cleveland, OH 44114-2579

216-861-5582

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING OR TRANSMISSION				
I hereby being	r certify that this correspondence (and any ite	m referred to herein as being attached or enclosed) is (are)		
		I Service as First Class Mail, addressed to: Mail Stoper for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		
	transmitted to the USPTO by fax (571-273-0140) in accordance with 37 CFR 1.18 on the date indicated below.			
Express Mail Label No.: Sig		Signature: Dus A Welcer		
Date: A	august 20, 2007	Name: Iris F. Weher		

N:\PRAZ\200007\1A\IEW0006312V001.docx

Attorney Docket No.: PRA 2 0007

ASSIGNMENT

We, Ravishankar S. Bhagavatula, of 5540 Via Vallarta, City of Yorba Linda, County of Orange, and State of California; Chandra S. Balasubramanian, of 5779 South Winds Drive, Apt. 77, City of Mentor-on-the-Lake, County of Lake, and State of Ohio; Francis M. Sherwin, of 3277 East Monmouth Road, City of Cleveland Heights, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio; Michael A. Keresman, III, of 8890 Cardinal Drive, City of Kirtland Hills, County of Lake, State of Ohio; and Jeffry J. Bowman, of 2441 Trailard Drive, City of Willoughby Hills, County of Lake, and State of Ohio, having invented certain new and useful improvements in:

CENTRALIZED IDENTITY AUTHENTICATION FOR ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION NETWORKS

for which we have made an application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application being filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on or about March 2, 2001, do hereby, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, sell, assign, and transfer unto

CardinalCommerce Corporation

a company of the State of Nevada, having a principal place of business at 6119 Heisley Road, Mentor, Ohio 44060, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries with all rights under the International Convention including the right to claim priority, and the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

We therefore authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent when granted, solely to the said

CardinalCommerce Corporation

for its sole use, and that of its successors, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 019752 FRAME: 0548 Signed at Yorbox Lindo, on this 21 day of April, 2001.

Ravisherikar S. Bhagavatula

STATE OF California
)
: SS

COUNTY OF ORANGE
)

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named Ravishankar S. Bhagavatula, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this _______, day of ________, 2001.



Notary Public

Signed at	, on this <u>24</u> day of, 2001.			
	Bol			
	Chandra S. Balasubramanian			
STATE OF Ohio)): SS			
COUNTY OF LAKE)			
Personally appeared before me this day, the above named Chandra S. Balasubramanian, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.				
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 24^{4h} day of $4pri$, 2001.				
KATHERINE KOT Notary Public, State o My Commission Expires; Recorded in Lake Co	f Ohio 7/11/05 Katherin Kolins			

Signed at <u>Mewlor</u>	on this <u>ayth</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2001.		
	Z MSh		
	Francis M. Sherwin		
STATE OF Ohio)		
): SS		
COUNTY OF LAKE)		
Personally app	eared before me this day, the above named Francis M.		
Sherwin, to me perso	onally known, who acknowledged that he signed the		
foregoing instrument fo	r the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the		
same is his free act ar	nd deed.		
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this, 2001.			
KATHERINE K Netary Public, Stat My Gemmission Expi Regerded in Lake	te of Ohlo res 7/11/05 The of Ohlo		

4

Signed at Mextor	, on this <u>24</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2001.
	Michael A/Keresman, III
STATE OF Ohio)
): SS
COUNTY OF LAKE)

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named **Michael A. Keresman, III**, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 24th day of 1001, 2001.

KATHERINE KOTNIK
Notary Public, State of Ohlo
My Commission Expires 7/11/05
Recorded in Lake County

Notary Public

Signed at _______, on this __H day of _______, 2001.

Jeffry Bowman

STATE OF Ohio)

): SS

COUNTY OF LAKE

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named **Jeffry J. Bowman**, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 24th day of ______, 2001.

KATHERINE KOTNIK Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 7/11/05 Recorded in Lake County

Notary Public

(Seal)

L:\UPC\DATA\2000\FEB\P2007ASN.DOC

RECORDED: 08/22/2007